

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 07-cv-01814-ODS-MJW

DEBBIE ULIBARRI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER,

Defendant.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY SUGGESTIONS  
CONCERNING STANDING AND MOOTNESS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction ..... 1

Facts ..... 2

Argument ..... 18

I. Procedural Posture and Standard of Review ..... 18

II. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing ..... 19

A. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Associational Standing ..... 20

1. Plaintiffs Burke and Krebs and witness Scott  
are members of CCDC and CAD ..... 20

2. It is Likely that Ms. Burke and Mr. Scott Will be Injured  
In the Future by the City’s ADA and Rehab Act Violations ..... 23

3. The Organizational Plaintiffs Satisfy the Third Prong  
Of the *Hunt* Test ..... 25

B. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Organizational Standing ..... 26

1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Evidence Substantiate  
Organizational Standing ..... 26

2. Organizations May Have Standing to Bring Claims  
Under the ADA and Rehab Act ..... 28

III. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Injunctive Relief Are Not Moot ..... 29

A. The City Has the “Heavy Burden” To Demonstrate That Its Discrimination  
Against Deaf Arrestees and Detainees Will Not Recur ..... 29

B. The City Cannot Satisfy Its Heavy Burden Of Demonstrating that Its  
Discrimination Will Not Recur ..... 31

1. The Measures Set Forth in the City’s Response Do Not Purport  
To Address All of Plaintiffs’ Allegations ..... 31

2. The New Measures Cannot Ensure Effective Communication ..... 33

3.	The City Still Contests Liability And Only Attempted Reform Long After Being Sued .....	35
4.	Major Scott’s Experiences Demonstrate that Plaintiffs’ Claims for Injunctive Relief are Not Moot .....	36
5.	The City’s Cases Are Not On Point .....	36
C.	This Court Will Be Able to Grant Meaningful Relief .....	38
	Conclusion .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach*,  
469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 22-23

*Access Living of Metro. Chicago v. Chicago Transit Auth.*,  
2001 WL 492473 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2001) ..... 29

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater*, 528 U.S. 216 (2000) ..... 30, 38

*Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Twp. of Hampton*,  
411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 28

*Chihuahuan Grasslands Alliance v. Kempthorne*,  
545 F.3d 884 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 38

*Clark v. McDonald’s Corp.*, 213 F.R.D. 198 (D.N.J. 2003) ..... 22

*Conservation Law Found. v. Evans*, 360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 31

*Daniels v. Arcade LP*,  
2012 WL 1406299 (4th Cir. Apr. 24, 2012) ..... 22

*Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pac. Lumber Co.*,  
430 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Cal. 2006) ..... 36

*Equal Rights Center v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.*,  
767 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D. Md. 2010) ..... 21

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 29-30, 31

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 26

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 20, 25-26

*Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains*,  
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 28, 29

*Jordan v. Sosa*, 654 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 37-38

*Kessler Inst. for Rehab., Inc. v. Mayor & Council of the Borough of Essex Fells*,  
876 F. Supp. 641 (D.N.J. 1995) ..... 29

*Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000*,  
132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012) ..... 30, 36-37, 38

*Kolender v. Lawson*, 461 U.S. 352 (1983) ..... 24

*Los Alamos Study Group v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
794 F. Supp 2d 1216 (D.N.M. 2011) ..... 37, 38

*Mack v. Suffolk County*, 191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2000) ..... 24-25

*MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covington*,  
293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 28

*New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 26

*O’Shea v. Yellow Tech. Servs., Inc.*,  
185 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 37, 38

*Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States*, 549 U.S. 457 (2007) ..... 21

*Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.*,  
505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 35

*Smith v. Diffie Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.*,  
298 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 19

*Smith v. Pac. Props. & Dev. Corp.*,  
358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 27

*Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Smith*,  
110 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 37

*Trainor v. Apollo Metal Specialties, Inc.*,  
318 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 19

*United States v. Generix Drug Corp.*, 460 U.S. 453 (1983) ..... 30

*United States v. Or. State Med. Soc’y*, 343 U.S. 326 (1952) ..... 35

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*, 345 U.S. 629 (1953) ..... 30

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 25-26

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 30-31

**Statutes**

The Americans with Disabilities Act

42 U.S.C. § 12131 *et seq.* ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12133 ..... 28

The Rehabilitation Act

29 U.S.C. § 794 ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2) ..... 28
